Real Return

Years 11+
(3)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Assets 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Assets 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

CalPERS

(1) In the basic financial statements, fixed income is included in global debt securities; liquidity is
included in short term investments; inflation assets are included in both global equity securities and
global debt securities.

(2) An expected inflation of 2.00% is used for this period.
(3) An expected inflation of 2.92% is used for this period

60

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

b. Sensitivity to Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following represents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for each Plan,
calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

CalSTRS CalPERS

1% Decrease 6.10% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 57,195,975$   32,812,213$

Current Discount Rate 7.10% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 37,856,551$   22,822,992$

1% Increase 8.10% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 21,889,133$   14,532,440$

61

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

3. Total Pension Liability, Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Pension Liability

CalSTRS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

State's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(c)

District's Share
of Net Pension

Liability
(a) - (b) - (c)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 229,474,300$  166,513,011$  62,961,289$   21,804,471$   41,156,818$

Changes for the year

CalSTRS auditor adjustment (1,337)   -   (1,337)   (555)   (782)

Change in proportionate share (9,473,092)   (6,873,942)   (2,599,150)   3,276,009   (5,875,159)
Service cost 4,905,558   -   4,905,558   2,038,260   2,867,298
Interest 15,594,861   -   15,594,861   6,479,668   9,115,193
Difference between expected

and actual experience (643,604)   -   (643,604)   (267,417)   (376,187)
Change in assumptions 687,714   -   687,714   285,745   401,969
Change in benefits -   -   -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   4,063,499   (4,063,499)   (1,688,385)   (2,375,114)
Employee -   2,496,248   (2,496,248)   (1,037,192)   (1,459,056)
State on oehalf -   2,971,963   (2,971,963)   (1,234,851)   (1,737,112)

Net investment income -   6,752,211   (6,752,211)   (2,805,545)   (3,946,666)
Other income -   67,784   (67,784)   (28,164)   (39,620)

Benefit payments
(1)

(10,709,806)   (10,709,806)   -   -   -
Administrative expenses -   (146,277)   146,277   60,778   85,499
Borrowing costs -   (63,284)   63,284   26,294   36,990
Other expenses -   (4,243)   4,243   1,763   2,480

Net changes 360,294   (1,445,847)   1,806,141   5,106,408   (3,300,267)
Balance at June 30, 2021 229,834,594$  165,067,164$  64,767,430$   26,910,879$   37,856,551$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

62

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

CalPERS

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2020
(Previously Reported) 75,601,898$   52,957,106$   22,644,792$

Changes for the year

Change in proportionate share (3,226,501)   (2,260,078)   (966,423)

Service cost 1,712,949   -   1,712,949
Interest 5,135,922   -   5,135,922

Difference between expected
and actual experience 336,554   -   336,554

Change in assumptions -   -   -
Change in benefits -   -   -
Contributions:

Employer -   2,131,924   (2,131,924)
Employee -   779,521   (779,521)
Nonemployer -   672,422   (672,422)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   122   (122)
Net investment income -   2,527,932   (2,527,932)

Benefit payments
(1)

(3,474,695)   (3,474,695)   -
Administrative expenses -   (71,119)   71,119
Other expenses -   -   -

Net changes 484,229   306,029   178,200
Balance at June 30, 2021 76,086,127$   53,263,135$   22,822,992$

Increase (Decrease)

(1) – Includes refunds of employee contributions

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalSTRS and CalPERS financial reports available on their respective websites.

63

San Ysidro School District
Notes to the Financial Statements, Continued
June 30, 2021

N. Postemployment Benefits Other than Pension Benefits (OPEB)

1. Plan Description

The District’s defined benefit OPEB plan, San Ysidro School District Retiree Health Care Plan (the Plan)
provides OPEB for retirees that meet eligibility requirements until age 65. Retirees in the plan are eligible